




















3104 THE CITY

RECORD.

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 25, 1897.

In this report my design was to show how the values were increasing, making it necessary, in
my opinion, to resort to condemnation proceedings.

I think I may add now to that report that the prices for the Hutton property, lying near and
opposite the Shafer lots, were quite low, and that in view of the advance in property, resulting from
the selection for the college site, and taking into consideration the high prices of the estimates sub-
mitted for other parcels which it is proposed to purchase, the value given to this Shafer property,
$21,ioo_.lma_v be considered as not excessive.  Respectfully, EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer.

aid ever.

The Comptroller presented the following :
_ OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF EDucATION, CORNER OF GRAND AND ELM STREETS, NEW
YORrK, July 10, 1897. 70 the Board of Education :

The Committee on Buildings respectfully report : That, in accordance with the authority |
conferred upon them by your honorable body, they caused an advertisement to be inserted in the |

CiTy RECORD, for the period of ten days, inviting estimates and proposals for new furniture for

new school building in East Fourth street, between Avenues B and C (Primary School No. §).
That in answer to said advertisement they received the following proposals for doing said

work, to wit :

Item IV.

Item II. Item III.

e Company (Lir

@ attan Supp
Buffalo School Ft
C.

H. Browne

med would further represent, that at a meeting of the Committee, held at the
Hall of the Board of Education, Nos. 585 and 587 Broadway, on 28th day of June,
ich a quorum was present, and which was convened for the purpose of opening and
conside he proposals aforesaid, they awarded the contracts for doing said work to the follow-
ing named s, for the amounts s:t opposite their respective names, and that the original
propo wre filed in the Clerk’s office, pursuant to the provisions of section 63, and subdivision 3
of t laws of the Board of Education.
for Item I.to Manhattan Supply Company, for the sum of $708.73.
Item 1I. to C. H. Browne, for the sum of $260.
Item IIL to E.J. Johnson & Co., for the sum of $431I.
or Item IV. to Cleveland School Furniture Company, for the sum of $3,684.
that the total amount so awarded for doing said work is five thousand one hundred and
y-three dollars and seventy-three cents ($5,173.73), which amount the Committee ask the
ard of Education to appropriate for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned, by the adoption of the
following resolution :
ved, That the sum of five thousar

The 1
Annex tc
1897

1€

1 one hundred and

seventy-three dollars and seventy-
I ,173.73) be, and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of bonds, to be
i 1 by the Comptroller, with the approval of a majority of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, pursuant to chapter 728 of the Laws of 1896, application for the issue of which is hereby
made ; said sum to be in payment of certain contracts to be entered into by this
Committee for and on 1 of the Board of Education, w the undermentioned
supplying new furniture » school building schoul No. 5, East Fourth street,
between Ave 3 ition for which sum is hereby made upon the Comptroller.

Item I., ply Company, $798.73 ; Item IL, C. H. Browne, $260; Item L,
J. Johnson & Co., 1; Item IV., Cleveland School Furniture Company, $3,684—Total,

e

plied

B,
3

is resolution to be paid until this Committee
t with the contractors named, to whom the

in such form, and with such security for the faithful

- as shall be satisfactory to the Finance Committee, the rules of this Board |

regard thereto, an to the payments to be made on account thereof, to be complied with.
EDWD. H. P SLEE, JACOB W. MACK, DANIEL E. McSWEENY, M.
RICH’D H. ADAMS, Committee on Buildings.
A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on July 7, 1897.
ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk of the Board of Education.
NEw YORK—FINANCE DEPARTMENT, COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE, July 17, 1897.
. P. FrrcH, Complroller :
‘he Board of Education by resolution adopted July 7, 18q7, appropriates the sum of
from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with the approval of a
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728, Laws of 1896 ;
said sum to be applied in payment of contracts to be entered into with the under-mentioned con-
tors, for supplying new furniture for new school building Primary School No. 5 East Fourth
ween Avenues B and C, viz. :
Item No. 1, Manhattan Supply Company, $798.73 ;

D,

1

1 3; Item No.2, C. H. Browne, $2
No. 3, E. J. Johnson & Co.. $431; Item No.4, Cleveland School Furniture Company,
total, $3,1
p were invited for the above work on carefully prepared specifications by advertise-
CitYy RECORI d four bids were received on Item I, ranging from $698.73 to
$1,026 ; four bids were received on Item 2, ranging from $260 to $325 ; five bids were received
on Item 3, ranging from $431 to $504 ; four bids ‘were received on Iltem 4, ranging from $3,684
to $4,019.

I'he awards were made to the lowest bidders, as follows :

Item 1, Manhattan Supply Company, at its bid of $798.73 ; Item 2, C. H. Browne, at his bid
of $260; Item 3, E.J.Johnson & Co., at their bid of $431; Item 4, Cleveland School Furniture
Company, at its bid of $3,684, total, 3.73—the amount appropriated.

There is no reason why tl ypropriation should not be approved,

., Mirrors, etc., carpets, etc., linoleum, shades, etc., umbrella
for roll-top desks, teachers’ desks, tables.
is for slates and chair rail.
tem 4 is for adjustable desks and seats.
Respectfully, EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer.
And offered the following :
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 7 f §
\ate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition of the Board of Education by reso-
1on adopted July 7, 1897, for the 1ssue of School-house Bonds to the amount of five thousand one
.d and seventy-thrée dollars and seventy-three cents ($5,173.73), for the purpose of providing
means to defray the expense of certain contracts to be entered into in behalf of the Board of Educa-
tion with the undermentioned contractors for supplying new furniture for new school building
(Primary School No. 5), East Fourth street, between Avenues B and C, viz.:

Item 1., Manhatian Supply Company, $708.73 ; Item IL, C. H. Browne, $260; Item IIL, E.

J. Johuson & Co., $431: Item IV., Cleveland School Furniture Company, $3,684 ; and,
’ Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authonzed to 1ssue such bonds to the amount
of five thousand one hundred and seventy-three dollars and seventy-three cents ($5,173.73) as afore-
said, to be known as Consolidated Stock of the City of New York, as provided by section 132 of
the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, redeemable in not less than ten nor more than fifty
years from the date of 1ssue, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding three and one-half per
cent. per annum.

Which were adopted by the following vote : Affirmative—The Acting Mayor, Comptroller,
President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments and Counsel to the Corporation—j.

28 of the Laws of 18g6, the Board of

The Comptroller presented the following :

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF GRAND AND ELM STREETS, NEW
YOoRK, July 10, 1897. 70 the Board of Education :

The Committee on Buildings respectfully report: That, in accordance with the authority
conferred upon them by your honorable body. they caused an advertisement to be inserted in
the C1Ty KECORD, for the period of ten days, inviting estimates and proposals for erecting an
additional story on and improving lot and premises of Primary School No. 33.

That in answer to said advertisement they received the following proposals for doing said
work, to wit :

John F. Johnson, $57,275 ; William Horne, $59,895 ; Thomas Dwyer, $49,776.

The undersigned would further represent that at a meeting of the committee, held at the
annex to the hall of the Board of Education, Nos. 585 and 587 Broadway, on 28th day of June,
1897, at which a quorum was present, and which was convened for the purpose of opening and
considering the proposals aforesaid, they awarded the contract for doing said work to Thomas
Dwyer for the sum of forty-nine 1housand seven hundred and seventy-six doilars, and that the
original proposals are filed in the Clerk’s office, pursuant to the provisions of section 63 and sub-
division 3 of the By-laws of the Board of Education.

And that the total amount so awarded for doing said work is forty-nine thousand seven hun-
dred and seventy-six dollars (549,77§), which amount the Commmge asks the Board of Educa‘!ion
to appropriate for the purposes herein before mentioned by the adoption of the following resolution:

Resolved, That the sum of l’orty-nmg thousand seven hundred and seventy-six doilars
($49,776) be and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the

contractors, for |

Comptroller, with the approval of a majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pur-
suant to chapter 728 of the Laws of 1896, application for the issue of which is hereby made, said
sum to be applied in payment of contract to be entered into by this Committee for and on behalf
of the Board of Education, with Thomas Dwyer, contractor, for erecting an additional story on
and improving lot and premises of Primary School No.33; requisition for which sum is hereby
made upon the Comptroller.
‘ But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until this Committee
shall have filed the contract to be entered into with the contractor named, to whom the award is
made ; said contract to be in such form, and with such security for the faithful performance of
the same, as shall be satisfactory to the Finance Committee, the rules of this Board in regard
thereto, and as to the payments to be made on account thereof to be complied with.

EDWD. H. PEASLEE, JACOB W. MACK, DANIEL E. McSWEENY, M. D.,
RICHD. H. ADAMS, WM. H. HURLBUT, Committee on Buildings.

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on July 7, 1897.

ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk of the Board of Education.

City oF NEW YORK—F.NANCE DEPARTMENT, COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE, July 17, 1897,
Hon. AsHBEL P. FircH, Comptroller:

SiR—The Board of Education by resolution adopted July 7, 1397, appropriates the sum of
$49,776 from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with the approval of a
majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728, Laws of 1896 ;
| said sum to be applied in payment of contract to be entered into with Thomas Dwyer, contractor,
for erecting an additional story on and improving lot and premises of Primary School No. 33,
southeast corner of Fox and One Hundred and Sixty-seventh streets.

Proposals were invited for the above work, on carefully prepared plans and specifications, by
advertisement in the CiTy RECORD, and three bids were received ranging from $49,776 to
$59,805.

The award was made to the lowest bidder, Thomas Dwyer, at his bid of $49,776, the amount
appropriated.

There is no reason why the appropriation should not be approved.

The present building was erected in 1894-95, consisting of a one story and basement structure,
the first floor of which was subdivided into eight class-rooms. %

The rapidly increasing population of the district requires additional school accommodations,
which are provided for in the plans for the erection of an additional story upon the present struc-
ture, containing eight class-rooms.

A new stair tower is to be erected upon the front, and also one upon the rear.

The structure throughout will be fire-proof and built to match as nearly as possible the
present work.

The rear of the plot of ground at present is covered by rock rising from 8 feet to 15 fect
above the surface, the removal of which will be impracticable during school sessions. The
specifications therefore provide that this rock shall be removed prior to the opening of school in
September, and is done in order to prepare the way for the erection of a large building in this
portion of the ground in the very near {uture.

The present pupils’ closets, which empty into a cess-pool or vault, there being no sewerin the
| district at the time these were built, will be converted into modern sanitary closets, emptying into

the sewer which has been recently constructed.
\ The outside play-yards will be paved with concrete, to prevent the building being injured
from dirt, etc., and to afford the children a dry play space.
Respectfully,

EUG. E.McLEAN, Engineer.

And offered the following :

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 728 of the Laws of 1896, the Board of
Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition of the Board of Education by
resolution adopted July 7, 1897, for the issue of School-house Bonds to the amount of forty-nine

thousand seven hundred and seventy-six dollars ($49,776) for the purpose of providing means to
| defray the expense of the contract to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings for and on
| behalf of the Board of Education, with Thomas Dwyer, contractor, for erecting an additional
story on and improving lot and premises of Primary School No. 33 ; and

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue such bonds to the amount
of forty-nine thousand seven hundred and seventy-six dollars ($49,770) as aforesaid, to be known
as Consolidated Stock of the City of New York, as provided by section 132 of the New York City

| Consolidation Act of 1882, redeemable in not less than ten nor more than fifty years from the

| date of issue, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding three and one-half per cent. per annum.

' Which were adopted by the following vote : Affirmative—The Acting Mayor, Comptroller,
President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments and Counsel to the Corporation—4.

OFFICE OF THE BOARD oF EpucaTioN, CORNER OF GRAND AND ELM STREETs, NEW
YORK, July 12, 1897. 70 the Board of Education:

The Committee on Buildings respectfully report that in accordance with the authority.con-
ferred upon it by your honorable body an advertisement to be inserted in the Crty RECORD for a
period of ten days inviting estimates and proposals for furniture for new school building at Union

{ avenue and One Hundred and Forty-ninth street.
That in answer to said advertisement it received the following proposals for doing said work,
to wit :

i
|
I=
|

|
' The Comptroller presented the following :
\
[
|

ITem 1.

ITem I1. ITem IIIL

Cleveland School Furniture Company
Buffalo School Furniture Company
Consolidated Lehigh Slate Company (Ltd
Richmond School Furniture Company....
C. H. Browne

N.]. School-Church Furniture Company

| C. Rochr & Sons

$795 00

741 CO

The undersigned would further represent that at a meeting of the Committee held at the
Annex to the Hall of the Board of Education, Nos. 585 and 587 Broadway, on the 6th day of July,
1887, at which a quorum was present, and which was convened for the purpose of opening and
considering the proposals aforesaid, they awarded the contracts for doing said work to the following
named parties for the amounts set opposite their respective names, and that the original proposals
are filed in the Clerk’s office, pursuant to the provisions of section 63 and subdivision 3 of the
By-laws of the Board of Education :

Contract for the work, Item I., to C. H. Browne, for the sum of $825.

Contract for the work, Item II., to C. H. Browne, for the sum of $305.

Contract for the work, Item IIL., to Consolidated Lehigh Slate Company (Ltd.), for the sum
of $739.

/égntmct for the work, Item IV., to Richmond School Furniture Company, for the sum of
$2,090.

And that the total amount so awarded for doing said work is four thousand eight hundred and
fifty-nine dollars ($4,859), which amount the Committee asks the Board of Education to appropriate
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned by the adoption of following resolution :

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine dollars ($4,859) be and
the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with
the approval of a majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728,
Laws of 1896, application for the issue which is hereby made ; said sum to be applied in payment
of contract to be entered into by this Committee for and on behalf of the Board of Education with
the undermentioned contractors, for supplying furniture for new school building at Union avenue
and One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, requisition for which sum is hereby made upon the
Comptroller :

Item 1., C. H. Browne, $825 ; Item II., C. H. Browne, $305 ; Item IIL., Consolidated Lehigh
Slate Company (Ltd.), $739 ; Item IV,, Richmond School Furniture Company, $2,990—total,
$4,859.

51?ut no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until this Committee
shall have filed the contracts to be entered into with the contractors named, to whom the award is
made ; said contracts to be in such form and with such security for the faithful performance of the
same as shall be satisfactory to the Finance Committee, the rules of this Board in regard thereto
and as to the payments to be made thereof to be complied with.

EDWARD " H. PEASLEE, JACOB W. MACK, DANIEL E. McSWEENY, M. D,
RICHARD H. ADAMS, Committee on Buildings.

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on July 7, 1897.

ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk of the Board of Education.

City oF NEW YORK—FINANCE DEPARTMENT, COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE, July 17, 1897.
Hon. AsuseL P. FrrcH, Comptroller:

Sik—The Board of Education, by resolution adopted July 7, 1897, appropriates the sum of
44,859 from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with the approval of a majority
of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728, Laws of 1896, said sum to
be applied in payment of contracts to be entered into with the undermentioned contractors for
supplying furniture for new school building at Union avenue and One Hundred and Forty-ninth
street, viz. :

Item 1, C. H. Browne, $825 ; Item 2, C. H. Browne, $305 ; Item 3, Consolidated Lehigh
Slate Company (Limited), $739; Item 4, Richmond School Furniture Company, $2,990—total,
$4,8509—the amount appropriated. :

Proposals were invited for the above work, on carefully prepared specifications, b
in the City RECORD, and on Item No. 1 two bids were received, ranging from

advertisement
25 to $851 ; on







3106

RECORD. WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 23, 1897

Proposals were invited for the above work, on carefully prepared specifications, by advertise-
ment in the CiTy REcorD, and on Item No. 1 three bids were received ranging from $248 to
$260 ; on Item No.2 three bids were received, ranging from $595 to $650 ; on Item No. 3 three
bids were received, ranging from $103 to $110.

The awards were made to the lowest bidders, on their bids, as follows :

Item No.1, C. Roehr & Sons, $248 ; Item No.2, Richmond School Furniture Company,
$505 ; Item No. 3, C. Roehr & Sons, $03—total, $946— the amount appropriated.

There is no reason why the appropriation should not be approved. .

Item No. 1 is for linoleum, carpets, etc., blinds, book closets, etc., teachers’ desks, supply
case, tables, umbrella stands.

Item No. 2 is for writing desks, primary sizes.

Item No. 3 is for slates, etc., and chair rail. e B U

Respectfully, EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer.
And offered the following : 1 - 1

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 728 of tl.x'c Laws of lb()‘o, lhc_ Board
of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition of the Board ot Education, by
resolution adopted July 7, 1897, for the issue of Schocl-house Bonds to the amount of nine hundred
and forty-six dollars ($946), for the purpose of providing means to defray the expense of contracts
to be entered into in behalf of the Board of Education with the undermentioned contractors for
supplying new furniture for the addition to Primary School No. 31,viz.: )

Item I.. C. Roehr & Sons, $248 ; Item 1L, Richmond School Fuarniture Company, $595 ;
Item III., C. Roehr & Sons, $103— $946 ; and

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is ¢
amount of nine hundred and forty-six dollars ($946) as aforesaid, to be known as Consolidated
Stock of the City of New York, as pro ed by section 132 of the New York City Consolidation
Act of 1882, redeemable in not less than ten nor more than fifty years from the date of 1ssue, and
bearir t at a rate not exceeding three and one-half per cent. per annnm.

re adopted by the following vote : Aftirmative—The Acting Mayor, L"omptrnllcr,
f the Department of Taxes and Assessments and Counsel to the Corporation—4.

authorized to issue such bonds to the

C
President «
he Comptroller presented the following :

FFICE OF THE BOARD OoF EpucaTioN, CORNER OF
July 12, 1897. 70 the Board of Education :

he Comumittee on Buildings respectfully report that, in accordance with the authority con-
forred upon it by your Honorable Body, an advertisement was mserted in the CiTy RECORD for
the period of ten days, inviting estimates and prop ssals for erecting a new building on the south-
west corner of Suffolk and Rivington streets.

That 1n answer to said advertisement it received
to wit :

Samuel I. Acker & Son, $z67,660; Thomas Dwyer, $252,540 ; Thomas Cockerill & Son,
$254,900 ; Harry McNally, $239,514 ; P. Gallagher, $249,261 ; Mapes-Reeve Construction Com-
pany, $237,000.

The undersigned would further represent, that at a meeting of the Committee, held at the
Annex to the Hall of the Board of Education, Nos. 585 and 587 Broadway, on the 6th day of July,
1897, at which a quorum was present, and which was convened for the purpose of opening and con-
sidering the proposals aforesaid, it awarded the contract for doing said work to Mapes-Reeve Con-
struction Company for the sum two hundred and thirty-seven thousand dollars, and that the nr}ginill
proposals are filed in the Clerk’s office, pursuant to the provisions of section 63 and subdivision 3
of the By-laws of the Board of Education ;

And that the total amount so awarded for doing said work is (wo hundred aud thirty-seven
thousand dollars ($237,000), which amount the Committee ask the Board of Education to appro-
priate for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned, by adoption of the following resolufion :

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and thirty-seven thousand doliars ($237,000) be and
the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with
the approval of a majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728,
Laws of 1896, application for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum tobe applied in payment
of the contract to be entered into by this Committee, for and on behalf of the Board of Education,
with the Mapes-Reeve Construction Company, contractors, for erecting a new school building on
the southy “orner of Suffold and Rivington sireets, requisition for which sum is hereby made upon
the Comptroller.

But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until this Committee

11 have filed the contract to be entered into with the contractors named, to whom the award is

. said contract to be in such form and with such security for the faithful performance ol the

same as shall be satisfactery to the Finance Committee, the rules of this Board in regard thereto,
and as to the payments to be made thereof, to be complied with.

EDWD. H. PEASLEE, JACOB W. MACK, DANIEL E.
RICHD. H. ADAMS, Commitiee on Buildings.

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on July 7, 1897.

ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk of the Board of Education.

c
DEPARTMENT, July

GRAND AND ELM STREEIS, NEW

T
'8

YORK,
T
d

the following proposals for doing said work,

McSWEENY, M. D.,

City oF NEW YORK—FINANCE COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 17, 1897.
Hon. AsHseL P. FircH, Comptroller :

Sir—The Board of Education, by resolution adopted July 7, 1897, appropriates the sum of
8217,000 from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with the approval of a
majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728, Laws of 1896, said
sum to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into with the Mapes-Reeve Construction
Company, contractors, for erecting a new school building on the southwest corner of Suffolk and
Rivington streets.

Proposals were invited for the above work on carefully prepared plans and specifications by
advertisement in the CITY RECORD, and six bids were received, ranging from $237,000 to $267,660.

The award was made to the lowest bidder, the Mapes-Reeve Construction Company, at its bid
of $237,000, the amount appropriated.

There is no reason why the appropriation should not be approved.

This building, to be erected upon the plot of ground 200 feet on the westerly side of Suffolk
street by 100 feet on the southerly side of Rivington street, is to replace Old Grammar School No.
4, No. 203 Rivington street, erected in 1819 and altered in 1854 and 1893.

The materials of the exterior of the building on the street fronts are granite to the water-table
and buff Indiana limestone to and including a certain porticn of the first-story cornice course, and
the second-story bay over the main entrance, the balance of the work being gray brick and gray
terra-cotta to match, as nearly as possible, the color of the limestone. The roof, where exposed to
view from the street, is to be covered with Spanish tiles.

The construction is to be upon the steel-skeleton plan and is composed of fire-proof materials
throughout.

The cellar is laid out to accommodate the boilers, heating and ventilating apparatus, coal
storage, €lc.

The first story provides a play-room for the children, which is paved with asphalt and wains-
coted with vitrified brick to the height of 5 feet 6 inches, the sidewalls and ceilings being plastered
white. A kindergarten room is provided in the northwest corner, being a quiel, retired spot, easy
of access to the closets especially provided for the kindergarten children.

The grammar and primary boys and girls’ closets are placed in the yard at the rear of the
building.

The second, third and fourth stories provide for thirleen class-rooms each, a total of thirty-
nine, apportioned to two departments, with an assembly-room on the second and fourth stories.

The fifth story is divided into manual and physical training-rooms, with provision for lavatories
and water-closets for those children using the fourth and fifth floors and roof play-ground which has
been provided upon the top of the building. This play-ground is paved with vitrified brick and
inclosed by parapet walls, wire-netting, etc., to prevent the children from injuring themselves and
throwing missiles, etc., into the streets and yards.

All the stairways throughout are of iron and stone,
all wardrobes are placed outside the class-rooms.

The building will be heated and ventilated by means of the Plenum system, which provides
30 cubic feet of fresh-tempered air per minute, and also provides for the removal of foul and vitiated
air.  The heating and ventilation, however, are not included in these plans and specifications.

Respectfully, EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer.

P.S.—1 inclose a perspective view of the building. E. E. McL.

And offered the following :

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 728 of the Laws of 1896, the Board
of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition of the Board of Education by
resolution adopted July 7, 1897, for the issue of School-house Bonds to the amount of two hun-
dred and thirty-seven thousand dollars ($237,000), for the purpose of providing means to defray
the expense of contract to be entered into in behalf of the Board of Education with the Mapes-
Reeve Construction Company, coniractors, for erecting a new school building on the southwest
corner of Suffolk and Rivington streets ; and

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue such bonds to the amount
of two hundred and thirty-seven thousand dollars ($237,000) as aforesaid, to be known as Con-
solidated Stock of the City of New York, as rovided by section 132 of the New York City
Consolidation Act of 1882, redeemable in not less than ten nor more than fifty years from the
date of issue, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding three and one-half per cent. per annum.

Which were adopted by the following vote : Affirmative—The Acting Mayor, Comptroller,
President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments and Counsel to the Corporation—4.

the corridors are paved with asphalt, and

The Comptroller presented the following :

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF GRAND AND ELM
YORK, July 12, 1897. 70 the Board of Education : X

The Committee on Buildings respectfully report: That, in accordance with the authority
conferred upon it by your Honorable Body, an advertisement was inserted in the CI1TY RECORD,
for the period of ten days, inviting estimates and proposals for supplying furniture for new school
building at Tremont and Anthony avenues. Item 5.

That, in answer to said advertisement, it received the following proposals for doing said work,
to wit :

Narragansett Machine Company,
pany, $875.

The undersigned would further represent, that at a meeting of the Committee, held at the
Annex to the Hall of the Board of Education, Nos. 585 and 587 Broadway, on 6th day of July,
1897, at which a quorum was present, and which was convened for the purpose of opening and
considering the proposals aforesaid, it awarded the contract for doing said work to Buffalo School
Furniture Company for the sum of eight hundred and seventy-five dollars ($875), and that the
original proposals are filed in the Clerk’s office, pursuant to the provisions ot section 63 and
subdivision 3 of the By-laws of the Board of Education.

And that the total amount so awarded for doing said work is eight hundred and seventy-five
dollars ($875), which amount the Committee ask the Board of Education to appropriate for the
purposes hereinbefore mentioned, by the adoption of the following resolution :

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred and seventy-five dollars ($875) be and the same is
hereby appropriated from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with the approval
of a majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728, Laws of
1896, application for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum to be applied in payment of
contract to be entered into by this Committee, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with
the Buffalo School Furniture Company for supplying furniture for new school building at Tremont
and Anthony avenues, Item § ; requisition for which sum is hereby made upon the Comptroller.

But no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until this Committee
shall have filed the contract to be entered into with the contractor named, to whom the award is
made ; said contract to be in such form and with such security for the faithful performance of
the same as shall be satisfactory to the Finance Committee, the rules of this Board in regard
thereto, and as to the payments to be made thereof, to be complied with,

EDWARD H. PEASLEE, JACOB W. MACK, DANIEL E. McSWEENY, M. D,
RICH'D H.ADAMS, Committee on Buildings.

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on July 7, 1897.

ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk of the Board of Education.

Crry oF NEW YORK—FINANCE DEPARTMENT, COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE, July 17, 1897.
Hon. AsuBeL P, FrrcH, Comptrolier :

S1rR—The Board of Education, by resolution adopted July 7, 1897, appropriates the sum of
$875 from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comptroller, with the approval of a majority of
the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to chapter 728, Laws of 1896, said sum to be
applied in payment of contract to be entered into with the Buffalo School Furniture Company for
supplying turniture for new school building at Tremont and Anthony avenues, Item §.

Proposals were invited for the above work on carefully prepared specifications by advertise-
ment in the CITy RECORD, and three bids were received, ranging from $875 to $925.

The contract was awarded to the lowest bidder, the Buffalo School Furniture Company, at its
bLid of $875, the amount appropriated.

There is no reason why the appropriation should not be approved.

Item No. § is for platform, etc., climbing ropes, horizontal bars, balance beams, springboard,
stall bars, etc., bean bags, etc., medicine balls, etc., bucks, jump stands, gymnasium mattresses,
Indian clubs, dumb-bells, wands, rings, hangers and racks, chest weights, elc.

Respectfully, EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer.

STREETS, NEW

$925 ; C. H. Browne, $940 ; Buffalo School Furniture Com-

And offered the following :

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 728 of the Laws of 1896, the Board of
Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition of the Board of Education by reso-
lution adopted fuly 7, 1897, for the issue of School -house Bonds to the amount of eight hundred and
seventy-five doilars ($875), for the purpose of providing means to defray the expense of contract to
be entered into in behalf of the Board of Education with the Buffalo Furniture Company for supply-
ing furniture for the new school building at Tremout and Anthony avenues, Item 5 ; and

Resolved, That the Comptrolter be and hereby is authorized to issue such bonds to the
amount of eight hundred and seventy-five dollars ($875) as aforesaid, to be known as Consolidated
Stock of the City of New York, as provided by section 132 of the New York City Consolidation
Act of 1882, redeemable in not less than ten nor more than fifty years from the date of issue, and
bearing interest at a rate not exceeding three and one-half per cent. per annum.

Which were adopted by the following vote: Affirmative—The Acting Mayor, Comptroller,
President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments and Counsel to the Corporation—4.

The Acting Mayor, to whom was referred a requisition of the Department of Public Charities
for the issue of 56,50 bonds for the erection of a cow stable on Randall’s Island and an earthen-
ware sewer at the Female Almshouse on Blackwell’s Island, at a meeting of this Board, held July
14, 1897, made a verbal report thereon, whereupon the Comptroller offered the following :

Resolved, That the plans and specifications for a cow stable and plumbage and drainage
thereof, at Randall’s Island, submitted by the Board of Public Charities under date June 23, 1897,
prepared by Messrs. Bruce, Price & Pickering, Architects, and approved by J. R. Thomas, Consult-
ing Architect, and the plans and specifications for laying an earthenware sewer for the Female
Almshouse at Blackwell’s Island, submitted by the Board of Public Charities under date June 24,
1897, prepared by John W.Marshall, Architect, and approved by J. R. Thomas, Consulting
Architect, be and the same are hereby approved ; and that, for the purpose of providing the
necessary means for the construction thereof, including architect’s fees, inspection, and other
necessary incidental expenses, the Comptroller be and ke is hereby authorized, pursuant to the
provisions of chapter 724 of the Laws of 1896, to issue bonds in the name of the Mayor, Aldermen
and Commonalty of the City of New York, to be known as ¢« Consolidated Stock of the City of
New York,” as provided by section 132 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, to an
amount not exceeding six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500), bearing interest at a rate not
exceeding three and one-half per cent. per annum, and redeemable in not less than twenty nor
more than fifty years from the date of issue.

Which was adopted by the following vote : Affirmative—The Acting Mayor, Comptroller,
President of the Department of T'axes and Assessments and Counsel to the Corporation—4.

The Comptroller presented the following :

OFFICE OF THE BoARD OF EbucaATiON, CORNER OF (GRAND
YORK, July 12, 1897. 70 the Board of Education :

The Committee on Buildings respectfully report: That, in accordance with the authority
cenferred upon it by your Honorabie Body, an advertisement was inserted in the Ciry RECORD,
for the period of ten days, inviung estimates and proposals for beating and ventilating new annex,
also ventilating system for main building of Grammar School No. 2 ; also for supplying heating
and ventilating apparatus for new annex and ventilating apparalus fer main building of Grammar
School No. g4.

That, in answer to said advertisement, it received the following proposals for doing said work,
to wit :

AND ELM STREETS, NEW

GRAMMAR | GRAMMAR
Schoor | ScHooL
No.z. | No.g4.

. The Wells & Newton Co.
" Blake & Williams .......

. New York Steam Fitting|
Company

2. New York Steam Fitting
Company...

3. The Baldwin Engineering
Company

. E.Rutzler
v’

9. v
. Evans, Almirall & Co ...
. G.A. Suter & Co
. Frank Dobson

- 20,920 00
17,940 co

€23,000 00

23,400 02
24,413 00

The undersigned would further represent, that at a meeting of the Committee, held at the
Annex to the Hall of the Board of Education, Nos. 585 and 587 Broadway, on 6th day of
July, 1897, at which a quorum was present, and which “7as convened for the purpose of open-
ing and considering the proposals aforesaid, it awarded the contracts for doing said work to the
following-named parties, for the amounts set opposite their respective names, and that the original
proposals are filed in the Clerk’s office, pursuant to the provisions of section 63 and subdivision
3 of the By-laws of the Board of Education.

Contract for the work, Grammar School No.2, to E. Rutzler, for the sum of $22,875.

Contract for the work, Grammar School No. g4, to New York Steam Heating Company, for
the sum of $17,470.

And that the total amount so awarded for doing said work is forty thousand three hundred
and forty-five dollars ($40,345), which amount the Committee ask the Board of Education to
appropriate for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned, by the adoption of following resolution :

Resolved, That the sum of forty thousand three hundred and forty-five dollars ($40,345)
be and the same is hereby appropriated from the proceeds of bonds to be issued by the Comp-
troller, with the approval of a majority of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant
to chapter 728, Laws of 1896, application for the issue of which is hereby made ; said sum to be
applied in payment of contracts to be entered into by this Committee for and on behalf of the
Board of Education, with the undermentioned contrac.ors, for the purposes mentioned and in
sums specified :














































	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

